ACAD/19-20/

Note:
Sub: Data requested for: inputs for RSUSQ No. 553 Scheduled reg-
Ref: Mail received Dated: 03-02-2020

Date: 03-02-2020

With reference to the above mentioned subject the point wise required information is mentioned

telow,

(a) The proportion of reservation to be foliowed by the Central Institutes as per the Central
Education Institutes (CEls) (Reservation in admission) Act, 2006, and by when is the
envisaged reservation proportion needed to be attained as per this Act;

Reply: YES

(b) The proportion of students in the IITs, NITs, Central Universities of the country from 2015

conwards for each institute;

Reply: SC— 15, ST — 7.5, OBC — 27.5, & Open — 50 6 o2 EWS wef 2019)

(c) Details of actions taken by the Ministry against institutions violating this proposed

reservation during admissions;
Reply: NA

{d) By when the targeted reservation is expected to be attained by the centrai Institutes?

Reply: NA

~Dean (Academic)

To,
Director
VNIT, Nagpur

Jt. Registi”ar
(Academic)

Jolnt Registrar (Acd.)
VNIT, Nagpur
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MIT Divisions

Stztament for fulfilment of Assurance in respect of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2257 and 2077 answered

on 24,12,2018

ofo[N[alu]a]w]m]-

Sl.No{ Name of MITs & IIEST Number of Patents filed by MITs & IIEST -Shibpur during 2014-20
Shibpur 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
NIT- Agartala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NIT- Allahabad 0 0 0 4 3 4 0
NIT- Bhopal 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
NIT- Calicut 0 0 4 9 6 0 0
NIT-Durgapur 0 0 0 3 6 3 0
NIT- Hamirpur 0 0 0 0 3 2 0
NIT- Jaipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
NIT- Jalandhar 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
NIT- Jamshedpur 0 0 0 1 2 1 0
10 [NIT-Kurukeshtra 0 0 0 2 il 0
11 [VNIT-Nageur [T 17
12 NIT- Patna 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
13 NIT- Raipur 0 0 0 2 0 ~ 2 0
14  |NIT-Rourkela 0 0 6 4 12 8 4
15 NIT- Silchar 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
16  |NIT- Srinagar 0 0 0 3 3 2 0
17 NIT- Surat 9 2 10 3 3 2 0
18 |NIT- Surathkal 0 0 10 9 14 7 0
19  |NIT- Tiruchirappalli 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 [NIT-Warangal 0 0 0 4 3 2 0
21 NIT- Arunachal 0 0 0 4 8 1 0
Pradesh
22 [NIT- Delhi 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
23 NIT-Goa 0 0 0 2 2 2 0
24 |NIT-Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 [NIT-Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 [NIT- Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27  [NIT- Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28  [NIT-Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 NIT- Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 |NIT- Uttarakhand 0 0 0 2 3 3 0
31 |NIT- Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 IIEST Shibpur 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
Total 26 19 55 80 97 54 16

Dean / g
Research & Consultancy / smmn 7 gt

VMITRagour-10/ . 1. 70, 5. %9590



Visvesvarava Natiopal Institute of Techno

Subject: [Lok Sabha Unsta
Country-regarding.
Relecrence:

red Question No. 137

-

9 for 10.02.2020 on Unemployment in the

F.No.48-02/2020-TS.VII dated 6" I ebruary 2020.

With reference to above mentioned subject, please find the reply for the questions regarding

unemployment in the country.

Questién ‘

a) Whether the Government acl(nowledges )

the high rate of unemployment in the country.

b) The reasons for various surveys pointing

towards the fact that graduates in the country

| are not employable

' ¢) Whether there are anyT sfeps being taken to

. increase the employability of graduates in the

" country. particularly engineering graduates:

and

d) if so, the details thereof?

,,A.,_;r_,, -
|

'Industry readiness progi‘éﬁﬁs (Aptitude and |

i Reply

Nil

As per prior visited companies feedback the
time schedule for the industrial tsainings to
' the graduating students should be for one

| scmester (6 months).

Yes

soft skill trainings) were conducted to

prepare the students for employability.

TN
/

all | -1,\7’“\“&
1‘\/ A\

Assa. Dean, Training and Placement

1
TT mTve e
I i,




Date: 07-02-2020
Note:

Sub: Data requested from technical section regarding dropout reg-
Ref: Mail received Dated: 06-02-2020

With reference to the above mentioned subject the point wise required information and in the
specified farmat is mentioned below,

{ay YES

(h) Details are mentioned below.

ted For student counseling. Faculty Mentor (in First year of student for UG) & Faculty Advisar
for LG & PG student from Second year onwards. Also we are providing Special medical
counselor if required. Summer Term Session (Special Session for backlog students) has been
conducted in every summer session.

: Academic Years | __:___ I ] j),""i’i:"}; ) 7;_- - 7,- - ’L - Tuta!_"_; ;
R T - PG L O - e
i _30“_,,,_,1.___-_ 0wy 2 4 0 3 | 42
|2ws | oM 26 |13 63
2016 | 3 I 35 3 75
L7 28 1y 2 3
o 2018 I - £ AUU NN ¢ S N
Ll L 32 ' i 5 S, . B
P oA
TN
Jt. Reg?strar
- i {Academic)
,5V/< 1‘\0;\"0 U Jolnt Registrar {Acd.)
" S\
Dean{Academic) VNIT, Nagpur
To,
Director

VNIT, Nagpur
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RSUQ No.1669 for 05.03 zo
Higher Educational Institute

3

t Sj A= == ViU (TR

o~
Nowr

3 -i v\'\"v
\ Registrar

Director

Visvesvaray)

| SLNo Text of Question i Reply of Institute B
(@) the rules regulations, !

i ? BUIHELRES, - mstr_uctx‘on Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972 |
; | manuals applicable regarding !
| maternity,  paternity  and And its subsequent amendments.

i childcare benefits in Higher
| Educational Institutes (HEIs); | m A~ e C
| (b) | which workers in HEls |
employed directly or by third Third Parties
parties are excluded from )
| these benefits; Ly -
() | whether Ministry has
conducted or commissioned
any study of implementation Not Applicable
of Maternity Benefit Act, 1961
3 in HEIs in India;
(d) | year-wise details of male and 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020
female permanent  and Type of g Mo, of No.of | 7y
! Permanent | Permanent | Permanent
temporary teachers and non- Leave employee employee employee
teaching staff (Group A, B, C, M| F|M!IFIMIJ|FI |
and D), as well as students | | Maternity | 0 , 2 | 0 3 5 02 7
whose  applications  were Leave )
received,  approved  or || Patermity | 10} 0} 9 0 & 4 0} 23
rejected, details of leave Leave |
availed; and C]_z;di_? 0 14 0 14 0 16 44
(e) g\mguns pald o8 l?eneﬁv‘tvs \ Approx. 57.15 lakhs
uring the last three years? /sa Ay heneir) ]
i
/l/ K.' ,! —14-‘"“"')'
‘ ?V\ e phes @A O
Prepared By %.’i (Estt) AR(Estt) JR(Admn) DR(A?CTSW{ ! / 3

|
| ]
|
|
i
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(i)

Sl.No. |

(b) | number of Central Universities,  The Special Cell exists.

RSUQ No.1673 fer 05.03.2020

3|3|20

440 010 {INDIA)

(Caste-based discrimination in

universities)

Text of Question

Reply of Institute- VNIT Nagpur

“(a) | number of cases of caste-based |

discrimination reported by UGC
in various university/colleges in |
' past three vyears and currentl
| year, year-wise;

NIL

{and other Centrally Funded |
| Higher Educational Institutions '
i that have established Equal
| Opportunity Cells, as mandated
| by UGC;

(€)

| State-wise details thereof;

NA

(d)

i whether any action has been
' taken to ensure universities that
| have not established cells to do
| so in a time-bound manner; and

NA

e

| the details of steps
 taken/proposed by the Ministryl
I to address caste-based |
| discrimination of  students,
| teaching and non-teaching staff

in higher educational
| institutions?

Registrar

Director

Ay e I
VISVETVATRYE
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i

¢

(1)  RSUQ No.1682 for 05.03.2020 (Reservation in Central Education
institutes)

TSiNe. | Text of Question | Reply of Institute- VNIT Nagpur |
NOT Exempted

(a) ét'ne list of Central Educational
| Institutions presently exempted
! from Central Educational |

? | Institutions  (Reservation  in |

~ Admissions) Act, 2006; |
(b) | the list of programmes of study
exempted from  reservation |
norms, if any, in the institutions
covered under the same Act;
(c) |whether the  Ministry s NA
\ contemplating any amendments
to the same Act to bring in
relaxations or exemptions from
reservation norms to any
institution(s); and
(d) | the details of the applicability of NA
existing reservation norms in the
‘ Higher Education
‘ Institutions/Central Educational
Institutions conferred with the
status  of  ‘Institutions  of
Eminence? ;

NIL

Registraﬂr Director

Director
Visvesvaraya National Institute o7 7.+
Nagpur-449 g1g.







I}

(a) Whether India i5 weli equipped to tackle ratural and man-mads aisasters

Reply: Mot applicable, a question pertains to ministry

(b)i7 so what are the formulzted plans or course of action to handie such
situations;

Reply: Not applicable

(c) whether the National Disaster Maragement Authority (NDMA) s
coordinating with Municipal Corporations o spot unsafe buildings and
strengthen them to withstand tremors

Reply: Not applicable

(d)if so, the State and UT-wise details thersof;
Reply: Naot applicable

(e) tne detzils of state-wise representations received for the aforesaid cause;
Reply: Not applicable

(F) whether Government plans to introduce Disaster Management coursas in
schoals and colleges to increase awaraness and preparedness eamongst
youngsters?

Reply: 0y VNIT MNagpur is offering Disaster Management related courses to

UG/PG students of Civil Engineering and Architecture and Planning as

elective.

(i} VNIT Nagpur i1s also offering M.Tech program in Structural

Dynamics and Earthquake Engineering.

& ‘\\\, \ CI_,‘:Y *

Registrar - Dean (Acd)
G AN /REGISTRAR
ITHTETE T/ Visvesvarsys Bstonal
TR R /inaticts of Betmoingy
AT 4 Magour
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VISVESVARAYA NATIOMAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, NAGPUR

No.Admn./ 2554
Date: 10" September 2020

To.

Mahesh Kumar Meena),

Deputy Secretary (CON),
Ministry of Education,
Department of Higher Education,
229C-Wing. Shastri Bhawan.
New Delhi

Subject: Reply from VNIT Nagpur - Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 2138 for
answer on 16.09.2020 regarding 'Vacant Posts of Reserved Categories'.

Reference: Your Email Dated ; 09/09/2020.

Sir,
With reference to above , please [ind below the point wise reply from VNIT, Nagpur .

(a) the details of lying vacant posts reserved for OBC, SCs and STs in Union Government
and educational institutions as on date;

o

Reply:
Back Log Vacancies as on 10.09.2020 At VNIT Nagpur
Backlog Vacancies Backlog Backlog Vacancies
Cadre of OBC's Vacancies of SCs | of STs
Faculty * 2 4 7
U\Ton-Facu] ty 0 0
Total 2 4 7

* Includes only Assistant Professors (Assistant Professor Strength 140 )

(h) the reasons for not filling 1p these sanctioned posts, category-Wise;
Reply:
As per four Tier Recruitment Structure of Faculty the minimum prescribed

qualification for appointment is PhD. Hence it is ditficult to find qualified candidates in
Faculty cadre,

Y, & o .
%;‘G?_y!zj _/-—'4:“\'/" M‘jﬁ}f
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(c) rhe measures taken by the Government to fil/ up the vacant posts in the Cemral
Government Services and ecucational institutions i a time bound manner for reserved
categories i.e. OBC. SCs and STs: and

Reply:

1. Faculty Recruitment is carried out five limes in the past six years and Non-Faculty
Recruitment is cearried out hreo fimes in the past six years.

2. VNIT Nagpur , plans (o conduct special recruitment drive (o fill bucklog vacancies.

() Whether any caste-wise Survey is carried out regarding representation ol OBC in Ceniral

Government Services and educational institutions as well
in admission of educational institutions and if so, the details thereof?

Reply:

Not applicable.

o #
g 2 A~ & L) 2\
A o — A S N
p:fi\ /\//‘7/;;;“»9{2”/ ':"':!--(—l.si:'ﬁx-/l" ‘fi’ \\\('
Prepared by Sr. Suptd(Estt) AR(Estt) -~ JR(Admn)
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Registrar Dean(Faculty Welfare) Dj.;ec’tiir
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VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, NAGPUR

Reply from VNIT Nagpur - Provisicnal Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 3835 to

a)

b)

d)

be answered on 14.09.2020

Whether only about 20% of engineering students get employed after coming out of
colleges
Reply: For VNIT placement is over 80%.

If so. whether the Government proposes to engage urban local bodies for providing
internship for fresh engineering graduates

Reply: Suggestions for providing internship for fresh graduates by urban local bodies
is welcomed.

If So details therof:

Reply: VNIT is already performing similar tasks with local government bodies like
PWD, Municipal Authorities, Improvement Trusts, National Highway Authority and
other like Nagpur Metro, etc.

The details of budgetary provision made for this purposes
Reply: Budgetary provision per student per month can be to a tune of Rs. 8,000/- for
UG and Rs. 12,000/- is proposed.

%irectgr// il
VNIT Nagpur

k ok _k %k %k




Replv: NA

¢) Ifnot. the steps proposed to be taken by Government in this regard: and

Replv: NA

d) If So. the state-wise details thereot:

Replyv: NA

Dy Registrar (Acd)
e \-";\/

Dean (Acd)
VNIT Nat




edeaRa] Id Wil SedE, ATER
Visvesvaraya National Institute of Technology, Nagpur - 440010
Department of Training and Placement

No.: T&P/A-1.19
Date: 14/09/2020
Reply to - Rajya Sabha USQ No. 523

(a) Whether it is a fact that a large number of students passing out from engineering and
medical institutes such as TIT, NIT and prestigious medical colleges switch to
management and administrative services:

Reply- No.

(b) If so, whether Government would consider to make it mandatory for engineering
degree holders and medical degree holders to serve for minimum five years in
industrial and medical fields respectively to check the wastage ot Government
resources spent on such students and to acerue benefit to the industrial and medical
field. if so, by when and if not, the reason therefor?

Reply- NA.

Asso. Dean, Traini mg Placemcnt

A ‘“f © TR,
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Rvdvavayy U UEINST  HRIH, AR
Visvesvaraya National Institute of Technology, Nagpur - 440010
Department of Training and Placement

No. : T&P/A-1.19
Date: 14/09/2020

Reply to - Rajya Sabha USQ No. 524

(a) whether it is a fact that the machinery used in the advanced technical institutes of the
country for the training of the students is highly outdated which is affecting the
quality of training and the placement of passed out students;

Reply- No

(b)  if so, whether Government would like to lay down standards for the quality of
required training infrastructure and machinery as recognition criteria for the technical
institutes, if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefore; and

Reply- NA

(c) steps Government would like to take for improvement in the quality of training
machinery for the public technical institutes?

Reply- NA

e
Asso, Dean, Training & Placement
3 o, Re. qamigER
se—dmrars (TRmEY ¥ T
e TE% WS g
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i ersal equitable access to online education,

530. Dr. Amar Patnaik

aj

b)

dj

To,

\leasure taken by government to ensure universal equitable access to online education
and resources, given the lockdown and restrictions on movement assembly:

Reply:
VNIT has u."’;i' nfr astructure to conduct online classes. VNIT used platforms like
WebEx and Goog

fe Suite to« sinate the education in enline mode.

The budgetary resources that will be allocated to extend the necessary infrastructure
equitable access:

Reply:
Approximately Rs. 15 lakhs for procuring WebEX & Google Suite.

Measures being taken by Government to prepare teachers for teaching online; and

Reply:

About 5 training sessions were conducted to make teachers aware of how online
teaching can be done using different online platforms and how online exams are to be
conducted.

Whether the Ministry is collaborating with the Ministries of Electronics and
Information Technology and information and Broadcasting to facilitate universal

accaess?

Reply: Not applicable.

The Director
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ITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, NAGPUR

Dean (Acd),
Dt 15/09/2020

Subject: Online teaching and access to devise to students by UGC. , £5 V&, NU. 5

544. Dr. Vikas Mahatme:

a) The measures that government propose to implement to make government universitie
comptaint with the university Grant Commission’s guidelines of compulsory online teachin
of 25 percent of syllabus and
Reply: Compulsory online teaching of 25% of syllabus can be implemented at VNIT. At
present 100% syllabus is planned to be covered in online mode during the current academi

session (W/2020)

b) Steps taken by Government to ensure access to internet devices and online services amon
the economically weaker section (EWS) students. ?

Reply: The 100% students are using their own resources.

o

e
_~Dean (Acd)

To,
The Director
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Dean (Acd)
DE: 13/09/2020
- e b e . T .. ; ) ) ) = R = Y = .
Subject: Lack of internet facilities tor disadvantage students. &= UG Tl B 1 C

510. Shri. Kumar Gupta.

a) Whether Government is aware that only about 25 percent ot [ndian households have
internet facility and for rural households, that number drops to 15 percent:

Reply: Not applicable. At VNIT 100% students have reported access to online classes.

b) What are the steps being taken for the online education to the worst affected the
marginalized rural and poor population: and

Reply: Not applicable.

c) Whether Government has plans to have a proper policy on digital education
infrastructure and multiple languages?

Reply: Not applicable. %
o~ m

To,
The Director
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3 her 15
e 15, 203
™ 3 closing schocisiuniversities for sv monins on studanis dus to Covid-18
{2 our curricuium as well as 2l
T i) A ~ ~p~t Qs -~ -~ -
Tech/ B Arch/ MT=ach/ MSc through online

m
for all years of B.T=
inments, quizzes eic.

-qullv conduct onlfine examination ir Juns 2020 for all

Fnal y&ar students which was atianded by 10C% students for all subjscis
iy ¥z also have started online tsaching for the Winter 2020 semester since 17th

August 2020

2 The exient to which online classes are successful
Rsciy More than 85 %
1} All students ars attending the onling classas
A few students facing network issues are being helpad by sharing video
recordings of lectures or conducting additional classes. They will be
1elped appropriately during online exams as ws!

3, Whether itis afa
to online classes.
Reply: Mo. AtVNIT 100% students have reported access to online examination and
classes

t that not even 12-15 percent studenis have access

4. if so, impact on poor students
Reply: Not Applicable

5 Whether there are any plans ta declare 2020-21 as zero academic year
Reply: No

8 if not. reasons thersaf
Reply: Not Applicable

/3}/1 //
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VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
NAGPUR

18/09/2020

Subject: Reply from VNIT Nagpur- Inputs on RSUQ No. U1433 regarding 'Online
recruitment in Higher Educational Institutions' to be answered on 22.09.2020

(a) Teaching staff that has been recruited in Higher Educational Institutes (HEls) and Central
Universities (CUs) across the country through online selection committees.
Reply: NIL

(b) The number of non-teaching staff that have been recruited in HEIs and CUs across the country
through online selection committees, institution-wise details thereof
Reply: NIL

(c) The protocol developed to curb unfair practices by candidates and to ensure fair selection by
the Ministry and/or respective HEls, if so, the details thereof?
Reply: Not Applicable

-
\ =

Director—" 28
VNIT Nagpur
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VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, NAGPUR

To,

Technical Section-11I (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No. 435, C-wing

Shastri Bhawan New Delhi-110115

Tel -011-23070177 Fax : 011-23384345, .
Emails : pit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com

Subject: Reply from VNIT Nagpur — Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No.
V3651 for 27.09.2020 regarding Vacancy in Educational Department.

Reference: Your Email Dated : 18.09. 2020.

Sir,
With reference to above, please find below the reply from VNIT, Nagpur .
By When the
: recruitment for vacant
Sr. | Name of Vacant Post Vacant Since postwould be
No. | Institute completed
Non- Non- Non-
Faculty Faculty Faculty Faculty Faculty Faculty
’ Vacant
Faculty f;\i?llllt-
Recruitment o tioﬁs
is continues | PO
rocess at vl B
P - filled as for
VNI the need of
1 VNIT, 97 201 March April | Nagpur. e
' Nagpur 2020 2016 Since 2014 Insti
nstitute.
almost five ;
] Since 2014
faculty
; two non
recruitment
P faculty
drivesare | 7
conducted recruitment
* | drives are
conducted.

75

M
Sl % DU

Sr. Assislant (Estt) Sr. Supt(Estt)

AR(Estt)  Registrar

Dean(F.W.)

Pagelof1l




VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY , NAGPUR

Dean (Acd)/
Dt: 21/09/2020

Subject: Concerns due to shutdown of educational institutes
1308. Shri. Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether with extension of shutdown of educational institutions till the end of
September, 2020, the academic session 2020-21 has lost nearly 6 months;

Reply: No loss of academics online lectures are being conducted because of shut down.

(b) if so, plans by the Ministry to manage completion of syllabus within the available
few months;

Reply: Not applicable.

(c) whether online classes are also only for 2-3 hours and very limited subjects can be taught
in these hours and there are no practicals for students which hampers science students; and

Reply: Online lectures are being conducted for all the core and elective courses opted by the
students. Practicals will also be conducted through online mode using simulation/virtual
labs/video recording etc, whichever & wherever applicable.

(d) whether the Ministry will consider starting, at least higher classes to begin with and
subsequently the other classes?

Reply: Not applicable.

- _—~
e
)

~Dean (Acd)

To,
The Director




VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY , NAGPUR

Dean (Acd)/
Dt: 21/09/2020

Subject: Graduation of students in various streams.
1315 Shri. Rakesh Sinha:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:
(a) the number of students who successfully graduated in the years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-

18, 2018-19 and 2019-20;
Reply: Enclosed in Table A

(b) their percentage with respect to all eligible students in the country;

Reply: Enclosed in Table A

(c) the number of rural and urban students graduated in the above period, year-wise;
Reply: NA

(d) number of students who graduated in medical and engineering courses in the above
mentioned period, year-wise; and

Reply: Enclosed in Table A

(e) ratio of male and female students who graduated in medical and engineering courses
in the above period, year-wise and stream-wise?

Reply:

It is requested to provide point-wise inputs in respect of your

Institute for the above mentioned Rajya Sabha Questions at the earliest
possible. In order to enable us to consolidate the inputs of NITs /

ITEST, the MS word file of the information, being furnished, may also be
attached alongwith with vour inputs.
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VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
NAGPUR

22/09/2020

Subjact: Reply from VNIT Nagpur- Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2359 for
24.9.2020 regarding “Conversion of Unfilled Vacancies” asked by Hon'ble M.P.
Shri S. Venkatesan

(a) whether from this year onwards changes have been brought while drawing points
for reservation for SC, ST and OBC categories; and

Reply: No. As students admission is done as per Govt Norms

(b) the conversion of unfilled vacancies (interchangeability) from SC to ST and ST to
SC vice versa is denied if sufficient number in total was already selected from
those categories and whether this will not amount to denial of opportunity for

deprived sections while reservation is meant minimum to be filled up not
maximum?

Reply: Not applicable
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VISVESVARAYA NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
NAGPUR — 440 010 (INDIA)

Reply from VNIT Nagpur: Lok Sabha Unstarrred Question No. 2457 for 24.09.2020 regarding
Students Safe from the Coronavirus.

2457. DR. AMAR SINGH:

(a) the measures taken/to be taken by the Government to transform the schools and other Educational
Institutions to make them safe for the young children and college going students to return to temples of
learning?

Reply:

1. The medical assistance to the needy students under Student Medical Aid Fund will be
provided.

Hygiene, cleaning and sanitation and following social distancing.

Proper hand hygiene protocols are strictly followed by all.

The health services are given to the students and all employees.

Emergency services are to be provided to needy persons.

As per the entry of students we are planned single room accommodation and necessary
modifications.

v




NOTE:

Sub : LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT GUESTIONS

With reference to email received from Ministry of Tribal Affairs, New Delhi dated 30"

following item-wise reply is given below:

1) Kindly advise is there any fee waiver for ST students in your institutes. If so, details thereaf?

Ans: Tuition Fee waiver is given to all ST students.

2) What are the specific concessions are provided to ST students while taking admission in graduate
and post graduate professional courses like MBA, BBA, BALLB etc.
Ans: Tuition fee waiver is given to all graduate and post-

students.

If not, reasons therefore,
graduate (B.TECH. and M.TECH.) ST

I/c Dy. Registrar (Academic)

To
Director, VNIT

December, 2020,




